



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 993/2018**

SHRIRAM GENERAL INSURANCE CO LTD Appellant
Through: **Mr.Arun Yadav, Advocate**

versus

BALENDER (DECEASED) THR LRS & ORS Respondents
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE I.S.MEHTA

ORDER
% **13.11.2018**

CM APPL.47065/2018

Exemption granted, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

MAC.APP. 993/2018, CM APPL. No. 47066/2018 (stay) & CM APPL. No. 47067/2018 (delay)

Counsel for appellant has submitted that the learned Tribunal while passing the impugned Award did not consider the fact that the deceased along with others were travelling in the vehicle as a gratuitous passengers and hence the impugned Award is liable to be set aside.

Let notice be issued to respondent Nos. 1 (iii) to 1 (ix) and 3 by all the modes prescribed, on the appellant taking the necessary steps, returnable on 19.02.2019.

Issuance of notice to remaining respondents is dispensed with, as counsel for the appellant submits that no relief is claimed against them.



Till then, subject to appellant depositing the entire awarded amount with interest with the Registrar General of this Court within four weeks from today, operation of the impugned Award shall remain stayed qua appellant and the amount so deposited be converted into annual Fixed Deposit Receipts (FDRs) with automatic renewals. It is made clear that if the aforesaid deposit is not made within the stipulated period, then this interim order shall not operate.

Dasti.

I.S.MEHTA, J

NOVEMBER 13, 2018

sr